
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Tuesday, 4 January 2022 at 
7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted.

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

3. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what their 
interest is. 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers. 

6. Annual Review of the Payroll Shared Service (Pages 13 - 20)

7. Revised Safeguarding Policy (Pages 21 - 68)

8. The Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme Phase 2 Funding Grant (Pages 69 - 74)



9. Insurance Tender (Pages 75 - 80)

10.COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund (Pages 81 - 86)

11.Town Pier and Pontoon Part A Report (Pages 87 - 96)

12.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

13.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Part B 

Items likely to be considered in Private

14.Town Pier and Pontoon Part B Report (Pages 97 - 
178)

15.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Lauren Sullivan
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Cabinet

Monday, 08 November 2021   7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair) 

Councillors:

Please note: 

Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles 
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Cllrs Baljit Hayre, Dakota Dibben and Leslie Hills were in attendance. 

Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive 
Melanie Norris Director (Communities) 
Sarah Parfitt          Director (Corporate Services) 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing)
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)  
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager 
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

44. Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence was received from the Chief Executive. 

45. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 04 October 2021 were signed by the 
Chair.

46. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda. When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Burden declared a non-prejudicial interest in item 14 as he was one of the Council’s 
nominated trustees on the Elizabeth Huggins Charity Board; Cllr Burden agreed to leave the 
room and hand over control of the meeting to Cllr Sullivan for the duration of that item. 

Cllr Rolles declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 as he was the Chair of Rosherville 
Limited Company.  

47. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

There were no further decisions for Cabinet to be updated on. 

48. Minutes of the meeting of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee held 
on Thursday, 7 October 2021 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 8.11.2021

2

The Cabinet were presented with the minutes of the Crime & Disorder 
[...]
e Chair agreed with the points raised and further explained the need for retrospective 
agreement. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

1. Noted the grant award notification and ratified the decision to accept the award taken 
by the Director (Corporate Services), as notified to the Leader of the Executive, 
Deputy Leader of the Executive and Leader of the Opposition as Chair of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

2. Gave delegated authority to the Director (Communities) in consultation with the 
Director (Corporate Services) and Parking & Environmental Enforcement Services 
Manager to make the necessary arrangements for the installation of Electric Vehicle 
Charge Points (EVCP) aimed at residential use in Parrock Street Car Park

3. Approved the addition of the project to the current year capital programme, and 
recognised that the full cost of the project was to be met from external funding.

56. The Elizabeth Huggins Cottages Charity Housing Association 

Cllr Burden left the room for the duration of the item and Cllr Sullivan acted as Chair. 

The Cabinet’s approval and delegated authority was sought to enter in to a consortium 
agreement with The Elizabeth Huggins Cottages Charity Housing Association in order to 
access Homes England grant funding to help facilitate redevelopment of their site and 
increase affordable housing in the Borough for ex-military personnel.

The Director (Housing) advised that on 24 September 2021, Homes England confirmed that 
they had assessed the application submitted by Gravesham Borough Council on behalf of 
Elizabeth Huggins Cottages Charity Housing Association and awarded £500,000 to facilitate 
the planned redevelopment to increase affordable housing on the site through its
Affordable Homes Programme 2021 to 2026. As Elizabeth Huggins was unable to access 
the funding directly, Gravesham Borough Council was required to ensure that conditions 
attached to the grant funding were complied with. One of the conditions was that Gravesham 
Bo
[...]
ary of report: 
To inform Cabinet of notification received confirming the award of grant funding for The Local 
Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme Phase 2.

Recommendations:
Cabinet are asked to:

1. Note the grant award notification and ratify the decision to accept the award taken by 
the Director (Housing), in consultation with the S.151 Officer. 

2. Approve the addition of the project to the current year capital programme, recognising 
that 67% of the cost of the project is to be met from external funding and 33% funded 
by the Council.

1. Introduction

1.1 The Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme was announced by the Chancellor in 
July 2020 to support English Local Authorities, with up to £500 million with the 
aim of helping those most likely to be in fuel poverty. Delivery has been split into 
two phases; with Phase 1 (£200m) funding being allocated through two LA 
competitions managed by The Department of Business, Energy and Industrial 
Strategy and Phase 2 (£300m) funding being allocated to the five Local Energy 
hubs to distribute within their region.

1.2 The key rules for the use of funding are that Eligible homes are EPC bands E, F 
and G although some D rated properties are permitted under Phase 2. Eligible 

Page 69 Agenda Item 8



2

measures are any energy efficiency and heating measures compatible with the 
Standard Assessment Procedure (SAP) with a focus on insulation and low carbon 
heating. Fossil fuel is excluded.

1.3 The council has been awarded up to £297,000 under the second phase of the 
scheme. To be eligible to receive the funding, the council needs to contribute 
33% of the total project costs. The scheme is administrated by the Greater South 
East Energy Hub (GSEEH) who are also responsible for distributing the funding.

1.4 As is becoming increasingly common, the timeframe for utilising this government 
grant funding stream is relatively short. The funding is only available until 31 
March 2022, after which any unspent funds will need to be returned. In response 
to this time pressure, the Director (Housing) has given approval so that the work 
can commence as soon as possible. Cabinet are therefore requested to ratify the 
decision to accept the award taken by the Director (Housing) for the purpose of 
securing external funds to install the energy saving measures as outlined in 
section 2 of this report.

2. Utilising the funding

2.1 To maximise the benefits of the funding, homes with some of the lowest energy 
ratings will be targeted for improvement. A fabric first approach will be taken to 
reduce heat loss and improve the insulation to the envelope of each property.

2.2 Using Parity Portfolio, the Council’s web-based assessment tool, 100 suitable 
homes have been identified which can be improved substantially by completing 
various energy efficiency measures and all the properties identified meet the 
requirements to be eligible for LAD2 Funding. This includes properties with an 
EPC band rating of E, F or G.

2.3 The homes will see an improvement in the current EPC ratings, reduced energy 
costs to the resident and reduction in carbon emissions. In line with the 
requirements of the funding, the project has a delivery deadline of March 2022 
which is achievable.

3. Budget

1.1 A total Capital budget of £148,500 is required to carry out the project.  Although 
the grant funding amounts to £297,000, due to government restrictions on 
utilising the grant and time timescales given, only £99,000 can be utilised towards 
the projects identified. The council’s financial contribution amounts to £49,500 
and this can be accommodated within the Capital Works budget - Insulation 
Works (C517/C0031).  As per Section 4.4.4 of the council’s Financial Procedure 
Rules, the Corporate Management Team may, after consultation with the Section 
151 Officer, vire up to £50,000 between any heads of expenditure or income 
within the approved revenue or capital budget for which they are responsible and 
thi
[...]
 award 
values.

Requires  a lot of internal support e.g, 
Finance, Legal and Procurement 
thereby increasing resource costs.

Requires strict adherence and 
compliance with procedures.

No need to run mini competition 
for broker services, as they are 
already appointed under 
Framework Agreements.

Unresponsive to change as new 
suppliers enterning the market may be 
excluded from agreements.

There is a cost implication relating to 
the contract award value that needs to 
be factored in.

Pre agreed terms and conditions.

Some suppliers may find framework 
procurement unattractive, due to not 
having any guarantee of business and 
consequently exclude themselves.

Can provide products that offer 
better value for money.

Fast and efficient as it removes 
the need to complete the lengthy 
procurement actions required 
under a full open tender process.

The timeframe for completion of the 
procurement actions can be a lengthy 
process.

Full Open 
Tender

Framework 
Agreement

Robust agreements readily 
available, resulting from thorough 
professional due diligence.

Page 76

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/102/contents/made


3

3.  Conclusion

3.1 Gravesham Borough Council have opted to procure insurance services under a 
Framework Agreement and for Broker services to be awarded direct to Aon Risk 
Solutions.  Aon are appointed under both the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) 
and Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) Frameworks.

3.2 The principal benefits of utilising a framework include:

 Reduced timescales – the full OJEU procurement process will not be 
necessary.

 Ease of use –expert procurement advice will be available.
 Choice of supplier – the framework will potentially list a broad choice in 

suppliers. 
 Legality –A framework will be legal and in line with EU regulations 

reducing risk and bureaucracy in the procurement process.
 Assured supplier standards – suppliers will have been ‘pre-qualified’ as 

to their general suitability. This w
[...]
al Relief Fund.

To seek Member approval to delegate authority for the design and implementation of the 
COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund Scheme to the Director (Corporate Services), in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Performance & Administration.

Recommendations:
1. Cabinet delegate authority to the Director (Corporate Services), in consultation with 

the Portfolio Holder for Performance & Administration, to develop a COVID-19 
Additional Relief Fund Scheme and associated policy, and to make the necessary 
arrangements to assess eligibility and determine award of funding to eligible 
businesses. 

2. Cabinet delegate authority to the Director (Corporate Services) to make any further 
technical amendments to the scheme where further government advice is issued and 
ensure that the Portfolio Holder for Performance & Administration is kept informed of 
any such amendments required.

1. Introduction

1.1 On 25 March, the Government announced plans to provide an additional business 
rates support package, worth £1.5 billion, to support businesses in England 
affected by COVID-19 but not eligible for existing support linked to business rates. 

1.2 On 15 December, the Government released guidance on the COVID-19 Additional 
Relief Fund (CARF) intended to support billing authorities, such as Gravesham, in 
administering the CARF business rates scheme. The guidance sets out the scope 
of CARF and the criteria which local authorities should have regard to when 
determining the awarding of business rates relief from the fund.  

Page 81 Agenda Item 10



2

2. Funding Received

2.1 A total of £1,762,857 has been allocated to Gravesham Borough Council for the 
CARF Scheme, which is required to be applied to the business rates account of 
eligible businesses during the 2021/22 billing period (i.e. 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022).  

2.2 The council will be required to comply with regular reporting requirements to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on distribution 
of funds through the scheme and there will be reconciliation exercise in due 
course to confirm reliefs awarded by the council from the funding received.

3. Scheme Design and Administration

3.1 It is for each local authority to design, adopt and implement the scheme within 
their authority boundary and determine award of financial support under their 
scheme.  It is also for each authority to decide the level of relief for individual 
hereditaments.

3.2 The guidance from Government does, however, set out some expectations in how 
the funding is expected to be used to grant reliefs to eligible businesses:

 not award relief to ratepayers who for the same period of the relief either are 
or would have been eligible for the Extended Retail Discount (covering Retail, 
Hospitality and Leisure), the Nursery Discount or the Airport and Ground 
Operations Support Scheme (AGOSS),

 not award relief to a hereditament for a period when it is unoccupied (other 
than hereditaments which have become closed temporarily due to the 
government’s advice on COVID-19, which should be treated as occupied for 
the purposes of this relief), and

 direct support towards ratepayers who have been adversely affected by the 
pandemic and have been unable to adequately adapt to that impact.

3.3 Given the speed with which the council is required to act, delegated authority is 
sought to be given to the Director (Corporate Services) to develop a COVID-19 
Additional Relief Fund Scheme and associated policy, and to make the necessary 
arrangements to assess eligibility and determine award of funding to eligible 
businesses. In developing a scheme for Gravesham, it is intended to work with 
other Kent Authorities in early January to seek to develop common principles for 
individual authority schemes, alongside taking advice from professional bodies 
such as the Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation (IRRV).  As per the 
recommendations of this report, the fin
[...]
neral-data-protection-regulation-gdpr/lawful-basis-for-processing/criminal-offence-data/
mailto:gdpr@medway.gov.uk


5

Climate Change N/A

Crime and Disorder No direct implications.

Digital and website 
implications

Any application process will be made available on the council website.

Safeguarding 
children and 
vulnerable adults

No direct implications.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: Yes

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 4th January 2022

Reporting officer: Assistant Director - Corporate Services and Service Manager 
Property & Regulatory

Subject: Town Pier and Pontoon

Purpose and summary of report: 
To seek authorisation to agree the sale of the Town Pier and Pontoon, West Street, 
Gravesend in order to facilitate rapid river transport solutions for the Town.

Recommendations:
1. That Cabinet agrees that the Town Pier and Pontoon are declared surplus to 

requirements and approves their sale for the reasons set out in the report, noting the 
specific requirements outlined within the Heads of Terms for any sale to protect public 
access rights and secure long term management of the Town Pier / Pontoon and

2. Cabinet delegate authority to the Director (Communities), in consultation with the 
Leader of the Executive, Director (Corporate Services as s151 Officer) and Monitoring 
Officer to negotiate the final terms of the sale and enter into the necessary associated 
legal agreements on behalf of the Council.

1. Proposal

1.1 Heads of Terms have been drawn up for the proposed sale of the Town Pier and 
Pontoon to Thames Clippers.  This report seeks Cabinet approval for officers to 
negotiate and agree the final terms of the contract and enter into the necessary 
legal agreements, in consultation with the Leader of the Executive.

1.2 The terms of the sale include the continued use of the pontoon by the Gravesend / 
Tilbury ferry service and public access to the Town Pier.

1.3 The 
[...]
 supported, particularly where these involve the use of 
the river for transport and / or provide specialist training or other facilities 
intended to support the continued use of the River Thames as a major 
commercial waterway.’ 

 ‘The Council will support proposals which facilitate the use of the River 
Thames for passenger transport and enable cruise liners to visit the 
Borough.’

4.2 There were also a significant number of river related comments as part of the 
Corporate Plan consultation which led to the formation of the following 
commitments / pledge within the plan:

 Enhance the vibrancy of the Gravesham economy: deliver a programme of 
strategic regeneration schemes, supported by an effective Town Centre 
team.

 Raise Gravesham’s economic profile: develop business and transport 
infrastructure and improve local land usage through a diversified commercial 
premises portfolio.

 Promote Gravesham’s arts and heritage: support local groups in their 
community reach and expand the visitor economy.

 ‘Showcase the very best of Gravesham, including our integral relationship 
with the River Thames’.

4.3 The proposed sale of Town Pier and Pontoon helps meet those Local Plan and 
Corporate Plan aspirations.  The proposed sale presents new opportunities to 
rejuvenate and safeguard the future of this important community asset and 

Page 89



4

redirect funding currently used for its upkeep to help provide essential services for 
the residents of the Borough.

4.4 In conjunction with the above planning officers are investigating options for the 
provision of more public access to the river.

5. Heads of Terms and related matters

5.1 Key points of the Heads of Terms are as follows:

5.1.1 Tilbury Ferry Service – GBC has included safeguards within the transfer to 
allow the Gravesend / Tilbury Ferry Service to continue on a sustainable 
footing.  KCC have been made aware of the safeguards being included in 
respect of the Gravesend / Tilbury Ferry Service and ha
[...]
entionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Annual Review of the Payroll Shared Service
	2. Appendix 2 Payroll Shared Service Report

	7 Revised Safeguarding Policy
	Safeguarding-Policy 2021 - January 2021

	8 The Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme Phase 2 Funding Grant
	9 Insurance Tender
	10 COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund
	11 Town Pier and Pontoon Part A Report
	Appendix

	14 Town Pier and Pontoon Part B Report
	Appendix 2 Heads of Terms - Sale of Gravesend Pier - Heads of Terms - updated 19.11.2021
	Appendix 3 Valuation Report - Town Pier, Gravesend, November 2021
	Appendix 4 Pier and Pontoon report - Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 Pier and Pontoon report
	Appendix 6 Gravesend Trial overview - 2021




Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Monday, 04 January 2022 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair) 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors:

Please note: 

Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles 
Lauren Sullivan 
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Cllrs Jordan Meade, Les Hoskins and Dakota Dibben were in attendance. 

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive 
Nick Brown Director (Environment) & Deputy Chief Executive 
Melanie Norris Director (Communities) 
Sarah Parfitt          Director (Corporate Services) 
Daniel Killian Director (Housing)
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services) 
Elizabeth Service Manager (Property & Regulatory Services) 
Thornton 
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager (Virtually)  
Ben Clarke Committee Services Officer (Minutes)
57. Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received. 

58. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 08 November 2021 were signed by 
the Chair.

59. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Rolles declared a non-prejudicial personal interest in item 11 and item 14 as his sister 
worked for Thames Clippers however she was not a shareholder and Cllr Rolles had been 
advised by Legal that he was able to stay for the duration of the discussion on both items.  

60. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

There were no further decisions for Cabinet to be updated on. 

61. Annual Review of the Payroll Shared Service 



Cabinet 4.01.2022

2

The Cabinet were provided with a report detailing the outcome of the annual review that had 
taken place in respect of the Payroll Shared Service with Medway Council. 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that from Gravesham’s perspective the 
shared service was working well in that both officers and Members were being paid 
accurately and on time. 

Page 18 of the report gave an overview of the shared service arrangement and page 20 
updated Members on the progress made against recommendations identified in the previous 
year review together with Recommendations to enhance the shared service for the coming 
year. 

The Chair stated that the shared service had performed well so far and the areas for 
improvements outlined in the report would be taken into consideration for the coming year. 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that quarterly meetings had been 
diarised with Medway officers to discuss issues when they arose, to review the service level 
agreement and to monitor the KPI’s to ensure they were progressing accordingly. 

Cllr Mochrie-Cox was pleased to see a recommendation for improving the SS4U service 
included in the report; it was recognised that Covid had delayed that recommendation and 
Cllr Mochrie-Cox was keen to see it delivered before next year’s review. 

Resolved that Cabinet noted the report. 

62. Revised Safeguarding Policy 

The Cabinet were presented with an updated version of the Council's Safeguarding Policy. 

The Director (Communities) directed Member’s attention to pages 21-22 of the report which 
outlined the changes that were proposed to the Safeguarding Policy; Members points that 
had been made previously had been taken into consideration and included within the policy. 
Members were advised that KCC were the lead authority on safeguarding, but Gravesham 
Borough Council held certain delegated responsibilities for safeguarding as well. Many 
Council staff and external partners such as the bailiff service visited homes during the 
course of their work and all had received some degree of safeguarding training as it was 
essential that staff could spot signs of abuse or neglect, follow internal procedures and 
report it to the correct officer. 

The Chair outlined the importance of the policy and its ability to prevent unnecessary deaths 
and injuries in the Borough. 

Resolved that Cabinet agreed the revised Safeguarding Policy. 

63. The Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme Phase 2 Funding Grant 

The Cabinet were informed of notification received confirming the award of grant funding for 
the Local Authority Delivery (LAD) Scheme Phase 2. In line with the requirements of the 
funding, the project had a delivery deadline of March 2022 which was deemed achievable. 

The Director (Housing) explained that a previous project looking at a ground source heat 
pump and solar panels for sheltered housing schemes had to be scrapped due to the 



Cabinet 4.01.2022

3

available funding, the price per property cap and increased material costs. Instead, 100 
suitable homes were identified which could be improved substantially by completing various 
energy efficiency measures and all the properties identified met the requirements to be 
eligible for LAD2 Funding. The project would be part funded by the Council (33%) and 
external funding (67%). 

The Chair agreed it was a worthwhile scheme that would provide support to residents in 
need when energy prices were increasing, and it fully utilised all of the money given to the 
Council by the Government. 

Cllr Wallace voiced her support for the scheme and noted the difficulty of successfully 
meeting the March 2022 deadline to spend the grant money. 

In response to the Chairs question, the Director (Housing) confirmed that the Leader of the 
opposition had been consulted prior to the Cabinet meeting and he approved of the decision. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

 Noted the grant award notification 
 Ratified the decision to accept the award taken by the Director (Housing), in 

consultation with the S.151 Officer 
 Approved the addition of the project to the current year capital programme, 

recognising that 67% of the cost of the project was to be met from external funding 
and 33% funded by the Council 

64. Insurance Tender 

The Cabinet were presented with the current position of the process for securing the future 
provision of insurance services for the Council. 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that the report set out the options for 
procuring insurance services for the Council; the Council existing contract with Zurich 
Municipal was due to expire on 29th June 2022. 

Gravesham Borough Council after considering the options had opted to procure insurance 
services under a Framework Agreement and for Broker services to be awarded direct to Aon 
Risk Solutions. Aon were appointed under both the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) and 
Yorkshire Purchasing Organisation (YPO) Frameworks. The benefits of utilizing the 
framework were laid out in full at 3 of the report. 

Resolved that Cabinet noted the report. 

65. COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund 

The Cabinet were informed of the COVID-19 Additional Relief Fund and their approval was 
sought to delegate authority for the design and implementation of the COVID-19 Additional 
Relief Fund Scheme to the Director (Corporate Services), in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Performance & Administration.

The Director (Corporate Services) explained that on 25 March, the Government announced 
plans to provide an additional business rates support package, worth £1.5 billion, to support 



Cabinet 4.01.2022

4

businesses in England affected by COVID-19 but not eligible for existing support linked to 
business rates. A total of £1,762,857 had been allocated to Gravesham Borough Council for 
the CARF Scheme, which was required to be applied to the business rates account of 
eligible businesses during the 2021/22 billing period (01 April 2021 to 31 March 2022). 

The Director (Corporate Services) advised that 3.2 of the report listed the expectations from 
the Government in how the funding was expected to be used to grant reliefs to eligible 
businesses. 

The Chair was happy that further funds had been received which would be utilised to support 
local businesses but raised concern that the spending had to be rushed due to Government 
deadlines. The Chair hoped that other local Councils were able to spend the money they 
received and make positive use of it before the end of the 2021/22 period. 

In response to a Members question, the Director (Corporate Services) advised that if the 
money received from Government was not spent in its entirety by the 31 March 2022 
deadline, then there would be a reconciliation process. 

The Director (Corporate Services) further explained that another scheme was announced on 
21st December by the Chancellor of the Exchequer.  The announcement set out the intention 
to provide a further £1 billion in support for businesses most impacted by Omicron across 
the UK. Under the support scheme, businesses in the hospitality and leisure sectors in 
England would be eligible for one-off grants of up to £6,000 per premises, plus there would 
be further discretionary Additional Restrictions Grant funding made available for local 
authorities to support other businesses primarily in the supply chain to those sectors. The 
Director (Corporate Services) concluded that there was still some work to be done before the 
31 March 2022 deadline and her team would work to ensure that money was spent.    

Cllr Thandi praised the Councils ability to support those who needed it the most and spend 
the money given by Government for various projects effectively. Last year, the Government 
gave the Council money to go towards Discretionary Housing Benefits and the Council were 
one of the only authorities to spend all the money given by the deadline which meant that 
extra grant money was awarded to the Council this year. 

Cabinet thanked officers for all of their hard work over the last year and in particular noted 
the positive feedback received from the public about the refuse teams that had volunteered 
to collect the rubbish in the Borough on the New Year’s Day bank holiday. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

 Delegated authority to the Director (Corporate Services), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Performance & Administration, to develop a COVID-19 Additional 
Relief Fund Scheme and associated policy, and to make the necessary 
arrangements to assess eligibility and determine award of funding to eligible 
businesses 

 Delegated authority to the Director (Corporate Services) to make any further 
technical amendments to the scheme where further government advice was issued 
and ensure that the Portfolio Holder for Performance & Administration was kept 
informed of any such amendments required 



Cabinet 4.01.2022

5

66. Town Pier and Pontoon Part A Report 

The Cabinet’s authorisation was sought to agree to the sale of the Town Pier and Pontoon, 
West Street, Gravesend in order to facilitate rapid river transport solutions for the Town.

The Chair praised the comprehensive report and clear recommendations laid out in the 
report; the Chair noted that the conditions in the agreement would preserve some of the 
rights to buy back the town pier and pontoon should something go wrong with the new 
operators. 

In response to Members questions, the Service Manager (Property & Regulatory Services) 
explained that: 

 The public would still be able to access the pier; Legal has been instructed to include 
public access rights in the documentation and Thames Clippers were aware of the 
public access rights as well 

 Thames Clippers was not owned by Uber; the companies name was Collins River 
Enterprises Ltd but their trading name was Thames Clippers 

The Cabinet Members praised the report and outlined key benefits of the sale: 

 Safeguards were being sought so that public access to the end of the Pier would be 
allowed to continue 

 GBC had included safeguards within the transfer to allow the Gravesend / Tilbury 
Ferry Service to continue on a sustainable footing. KCC had been made aware of the 
safeguards being included in respect of the Gravesend / Tilbury Ferry Service and 
have raised no concerns to date.

 The sale of the pier and Pontoon would allow for Thames Clippers to operate a  
functional alternative mode of transport to London and enhance the offers for visitors 
to the Town 

 Improved connectivity with Gravesham to the river and surrounding areas  
 The sale should increase commercial use of the pier and increase footfall to the 

Town Centre 
 Retention of the pontoon would require a significant financial outlay over its lifespan 

in addition to the cost of maintaining the Town Pier. Instead, the Council were 
receiving good value for money from the sale which would be redistributed to 
improve services in other areas all to the benefit of residents in the Borough   

 The sale meant that the historic asset and its heritage would be preserved in the 
Town. Thames Clippers would be responsible for maintaining the asset with the 
Council having an option to buy back the pier and pontoon if something went wrong 

 The sale made better use of the river to residents than previously and went towards 
achieving one of the recommendations made by the Maritime Scrutiny Review Sub 
Group 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

 Agreed that the Town Pier and Pontoon were declared surplus to requirements and 
approved their sale for the reasons set out in the report, noting the specific 
requirements outlined within the Heads of Terms for any sale to protect public access 
rights and secure long term management of the Town Pier / Pontoon 



Cabinet 4.01.2022

6

 Delegated authority to the Director (Communities), in consultation with the Leader of 
the Executive, Director (Corporate Services as s151 Officer) and Monitoring Officer 
to negotiate the final terms of the sale and enter into the necessary associated legal 
agreements on behalf of the Council

67. Exclusion 

The Chair moved that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from any items included in Part B of the agenda because it was likely 
in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the public were present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

68. Town Pier and Pontoon Part B Report 

The Cabinet considered and discussed the Part B information pertaining to the Town Pier 
and Pontoon report. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 20:12pm. 


